ORDINANCE NO. 9927 (NEW SERIES)

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO WORK FURLOUGH AND AMENDING SECTION 363 OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO ADD WORK FURLOUGH FEES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordain as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors has determined that based on the factors cited in Penal Code section 1208, the operation of Penal Code section 1208 and a work furlough program in the County of San Diego is feasible. The Board of Supervisors has designated the Chief Probation Officer as the county work furlough administrator. The Board of Supervisors has further determined and authorized the work furlough administrator to administer work furlough facilities pursuant to written contracts with appropriate private and/or public agencies or private entities.

Section 2. Penal Code section 1208.2 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to impose on work furlough participants administrative and application fees that together do not exceed the pro rata cost of the program to which the person is accepted, including equipment, supervision and other operating costs, with certain limitations as set forth by statute. Board Policy B-29 requires that with regard to fees, the department shall establish all fees, and subsequent changes to fees, by ordinance. The Probation Department work furlough fees and charges require occasional adjustment to reflect actual expenses incurred by the Probation Department in the administration of various services and responsibilities. The Board of Supervisors ratifies previous rate adjustments that brought the fees to \$38.00. The amendment made by this ordinance increases the fees to \$42.

Section 3. Section 363 of Article XX of the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to add paragraph (k) as follows:

(k) A fee of \$42 to cover the application and administrative costs of work furlough program services pursuant to Penal Code sections 1208 and 1208.2.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty days after its passage, and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage, a summary hereof shall be published once with names of the members of this Board voting for and against it in a publication of general published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego this 25th day of March, 2008.